
Report on Audit of the E-rate Program at Annunciation Elementary School 

Table of Contents 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

1 

2 

AUDIT OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE 

AUDIT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

OTHER MATTERS 

APPENDIX - Management Response 

2 

3 

9 



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

On May 7, 1997, the FCC adopted a Universal Service Order implementing the 
Telecommunications Act of 1996. Included in this Order was the Schools and Libraries 
Support Mechanism of the USF (hereinafter known as the E-rate program) in which all 
eligible schools and libraries can receive discounts from the USF on eligible 
communication services ranging from 20 to 90 percent, depending on economic need and 
location. The OIG has designed a program of audit oversight to provide FCC 
management with a reasonable level of assurance that beneficiaries are complying with 
program rules and that program controls are adequate to prevent fraud, waste and abuse. 

The OIG has completed an audit of Annunciation Elementary School (AES). The 
objective of this audit was to assess the beneficiary’s compliance with the rules and 
regulations of the USF program and to identify areas in which to improve the program. 
(AES) is a Catholic school located at 461 West 131 Street, New York City. AES offers 
classes for prekindergarten to 8” grade. Based on its applications filed with the Schools 
and Libraries Division (SLD) of the Universal Service Administrative Company (USAC), 
AES reported that it had 386 students in Funding Years (FY) 1998-1999 and 365 students 
in FYs 2000-2001, and was approved and received funding at an urban discount rate of 
90% for those years. The period of our audit was for FYs 1998 through 2001, covering 
January 1,1998 to June 30,2002. 

For the period under audit, AES had approved funding commitments $449,880 for 
internal connections, Internet access and telecommunications services, of which 
$353,506, or about 78%, was committed for internal connections. For the period under 
audit, SLD disbursed $401,939 ofwhich $353,507, or about 87%, was for internal 
connections. 

The audit of the use of E-rate program funds at AES disclosed that the beneficiary was 
not compliant with the requirements of the program for FY 1998 through 2001. The 
audit resulted in six (6) fmdings and in $129,003 identified as potential fund recoveries. 

An exit conference with the beneficiary’s representative was held on July 21,2004. The 
representative (the school principal) stated he was unable to comment on the findings. 
He stated that none of the school management or the E-rate consultant that was present 
during the period under audit is still associated with the school and no files regarding the 
E-rate applications are available for reference. As a result, the school representative did 
not state whether he concurred or did not concur with the audit findings. 

We provided management with a copy of our draft report on July 29,2004 and requested 
they provide comments on their concurrence with the findings of the audit. In a response 
dated August 11, 2004, the Wireline Competition Bureau (WCB) indicated that they 
concurred with two of our three audit recommendations and did not concur with the third 
recommendation, based on a duplication in our calculation of recommended funding 
recoveries. We agree with their recommendation and have revised our audit report 
accordingly. WCB’s response is included in its entirety in the Appendix to this report. 

1 



BACKGROUND WEORMATION 

In accordance with the Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended, the Office of 
Inspector General (OIG) at the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) has 
oversight responsibilities for the Universal Service Fund (USF) as a federal program of 
the FCC. The USF provides affordable access to specified communications services for 
schools, libraries, rural health care providers, low-income consumers and companies 
serving high-cost areas. On May 7, 1997, the FCC adopted a Universal Service Order 
implementing the Telecommunications Act of 1996. Included in this Order was the 
Schools and Libraries Funding Mechanism of the USF (hereinafter known as the E-rate 
program) in which all eligible schools and libraries can receive discounts from the USF 
on eligible communication services ranging from 20 to 90 percent, depending on 
economic need and location. The Universal Service Administrative Company (USAC) is 
responsible for administering the Fund under the direction of the FCC’s Wireline 
Competition Bureau (WCB). The Schools and Libraries Division (SLD) of USAC 
administers the E-rate program. 

USF discounts can be applied to three kinds of services and products: 

0 

0 Internet access. 
a 

Telecommunication services, including basic phone service. 

Internal connections, including wiring and network equipment needed to bring 
information directly to classrooms or library patrons. 

AES is a Catholic school located at 461 West 131 Street, New York City. AES offers 
classes for pre-kindergarten to 8* grade. Based on its applications filed with the Schools 
and Libraries Division (SLD) of the Universal Service Administrative Company (USAC), 
AES reported that it had 386 students in Funding Years (FY) 1998-1999 and 365 students 
in FYs 2000-2001, and was approved and received funding at an urban discount rate of 
90% for those years. The period of our audit was for FYs 1998 through 2001, covering 
January 1,1998 to June 30,2002. 

For the period under audit, AES had approved funding commitments $449,880 for 
internal connections, Internet access and telecommunications services, of which 
$353,506, or about 78%, was committed for internal connections. For the period under 
audit, SLD disbursed $401,939 of which $353,507, or about 87%, was for internal 
connections. 

AUDIT OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE 

The OIG has designed a program of audit oversight to provide FCC management with a 
reasonable level of assurance that beneficiaries are complying with program rules and 
that program controls are adequate to prevent fraud, waste and abuse. The objective of 
this audit was to assess the beneficiary’s compliance with the rules and regulations of the 
USF program and to identify areas in which to improve the program. 

2 



The scope of this audit was designed to test beneficiary compliance with program 
requirements contained in Title 47, Part 54 of the Code of Federal Regulations (47 CFR 
54.500 through 47 CFR 54.520) that include: 

The beneficiary determines its discount percentage by the percentage of their student 
enrollment that is eligible for free or reduced price lunch under the national school 
lunch program or a federally approved alternative mechanism. 
A process has been established to select the most cost effective service provider 
Equipment and services are purchased in accordance with applicable procurement 
rules and regulations, and the applicant has paid its portion of the pre-discounted 
costs. 
Services rendered are consistent with what the beneficiary presented on its 
application for E-rate program funds and were installed or provided before the 
installation deadline. 
The beneficiary has adequate resources, as certified, to use the discounted services for 
which funding has been provided. 
The beneficiary has an approved technology plan, as certified. 

The period of our audit was from January 1, 1998 to June 30,2002, which comprises 
Funding Years 1998 through 2001 of the E-rate program. We performed our audit at the 
AES facility located at 461 West 13 1 Street, New York City. 

This audit was conducted in accordance with Government Auditing Standards issued by 
the Comptroller General of the United States. As part of the scope of our audit, we 
obtained an understanding of the specific management controls relevant to the E-rate 
program. Because of inherent limitations, a study and evaluation made for the limited 
purposes of our audit would not necessarily disclose all material weaknesses in the 
control structure. However, we identified significant management weaknesses as 
discussed in the Audit Results section of this report and in finding numbers 1,3,5 and 6 

AUDIT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Our audit of the use of E-rate program funds at AES disclosed that the beneficiary was 
not compliant with the requirements of the program for funding years 1998 through 2001. 
The following findings resulted in noncompliant andor inappropriate funding 
disbursements: 

1. AES signed contracts for internal connections and Internet access prior to the 28 days 
waiting period, resulting in a potential funding recovery of $109,175, or 100% of 
funds disbursed for FY 1999. 

2. The service provider billed and received payment for Internet access costs that were 
not provided, resulting in overpayment of $19,704 (note that $8,316 of the 
overpayment in this finding is duplicated in finding no. 1). 

3 



. .  on Audit of the E-rate P r 7 - d  

3. Internal connections eqcipment units purchased weIe not provided andunauhized 
substitutions of less functional equipment were made, resulting in overpayments of 
$4,498. 

4. The service provider billed and received payment for ineligible internal connections 
equipment, resulting in overpayments of $3,942. 

5. There was no documentation to support a competitive bidding process. 
6 .  AES was unable to provide support for the calculation of the E-rate program discount. 

In addition, we note the following concerns that are included as Other Matters in this 
report: 

The system we observed at AES appeared to be ineffectively utilized. 

The technology plan for AES was approved on April 22, 1998. This technology plan was 
used as the basis for all funding years under audit, through the period ended June 30, 
2002. USAC implementing procedures stipulate that technology plans should not cover a 
period of more than three years. 

AUDIT FINDINGS 

Finding 1 of 6 - AES signed contracts for internal connections and Internet access urior to 
the 28 daw waiting period. 

For FY 1999, AES posted their Form 470 (Description of Services Requested and 
Certification Form) on the SLD website on March 5, 1999. Therefore, the allowable 
contract date would not be earlier than April 2, 1999 based on the mandatory 28-day 
waiting period. Although the FCC Form 471 (Services Ordered and Certification Form) 
was signed by AES on April 2,1999, the two contracts for internal connections and 
Internet access attached to Item 17 of the Form 471 were signed by both the principal of 
AES and Connect 2, the service provider, on March 25, 1999 (for internal connections 
and Internet access) and April 1, 1999 (for a Private Exchange Branch system). These 
dates are before the contract allowable date and are not compliant with the mandatory 28- 
day waiting period pursuant to Section 54.504@) (4). Based on guidance we have 
received from the Wireline Competition Bureau (WCB), this noncompliance supports full 
recovery of funds disbursed for the fimding year in question or $109,175 in this case. 

Finding 2 of 6 - The service urovider billed and received payment for Internet access 
costs that were not urovided. 

Using the local exchange telephone company’s billing information we found that the 
service provider, Connect 2, began to provide T-1 Internet service to A E S  on January 5, 
2000. However, Connect 2 billed and was reimbursed for T-1 service in FYs 1998, 1999 
and 2000. SLD reimbursed Connect 2 a total of $28,020 for FY 1998 and 1999. 

We have determined that the service provider, Connect 2, was over paid $19,704 for 
monthlv recurrine charees for Internet service not urovided during FYs 1998 and 1999. The 

4 



r 
recommendedrecovery isbroken downinto $11388 inFY 1998 ~d$8,316 inFY 1999. 
The calculation of this amount is too voluminous for inclusion in this report, but can be 
made available upon request. 

On the FCC Form 473 (Service Provider Certification Form), the service provider 
certifies that charges reflected on the FCC Form 474 (Service Provider Invoice Form) 
will be based on bills or invoices billed to the beneficiary. Moreover, instructions to 
Form 474 require that the service provider to provide the products and services and to bill 
the school or library prior to submitting a FCC Form 474 to USAC/SLD. In addition, the 
FCC Rules in Sec. 54.507 (b) states that a funding year for purposes of the schools and 
libraries cap shall be the period July 1 through June 30; and Section 54.507(e) states that 
if schools and libraries enter into long term contracts for eligible services, the 
Administrator (USAC/SLD) shall only commit funds to cover the pro rata portion of such 
a long term contract scheduled to be delivered during the funding year for which 
universal service support is sought. Connect 2 over-billed SLD for Internet access not 
provided in FY 1998 and the first half of FY 1999 and was not in compliance with FCC 
E-rate program rules. 

Finding 3 of 6 - Internal connections eauiument units uurchased were not urovided and 
unauthorized substitutions of less functional eauiument were made. 

Our physical inspection and inventorj of the internal connections equipment and the 
review of supporting documentation revealed some differences between the actual 
inventory and the contracted items. In FY 1998,21 hubs were listed on the attachment to 
Item 17 of the approved FCC Form 471(Services Ordered and Certification Form). We 
were able to locate only 19 of these hubs (1 8 of these hubs were retired from use and 
inventoried as spares/obsolete) resulting in two missing units. Of these, 17 units were 8 
port hubs instead of the more robust 12 port hubs that were on the approved FCC Form 
471. The pre-discount cost of the 2 missing hubs is $1,598 ($799 x 2). In addition, we 
estimate that the price difference for the 8 port hubs instead of 12 port hubs is about $200 
less for each hub (based on information obtained from the service provider), therefore, 
the price difference for the 17 units is $3,400 ($200 x 17 units). The pre-discount price 
for these two items (the missing hubs and the price difference for the 17 hubs amount) is 
$4,998; by applying the 90% discount factor we calculate that SLD paid $4,498 for items 
not provided and less functional substituted items. 

On the FCC Form 473 (Service Provider Certification Form), the service provider 
certifies that charges reflected on the FCC Form 474 (Service Provider Invoice Form) 
will be based on bills or invoices billed to the beneficiary. Moreover, instructions to 
Form 474 require that the service provider has to provide the products and services and to 
bill the school or library for the non-discounted portion prior to submitting a FCC Form 
474 to USAC/SLD. 

For FYs 1998 through 2000, AES lacked the appropriate controls to monitor and ensure 
that E-rate program products and services were requested and purchased in accordance 
with E-rate program requirements. Because the amounts invoiced by Connect 2 on the 

5 



Reoort on Audit of the E-rate Pr- 
. .  

FCC Form 474 were submitted as line items in the aggregate by funding request numbers 
(FRNs) without any breakdowns by unitlprice, SLD had no knowledge of any product 
substitutions and relied on the original service/equipment list attached to Item 17 of the 
FCC Form 471. Consequently, SLD approved the disbursement to the extent the E-rate 
program funds requested did not exceed the approved committed FRN amounts. Based 
on documentation and inquiries made, SLD has no record of these substitutions, 
therefore, we conclude that no letters authorizing these substitutions were issued by SLD 
to AES andor Connect 2. 

We conclude that in FY 1998 the service provider was paid $4,498 for equipment that 
was not provided to the beneficiary and unauthorized equipment substitutions. 

Finding 4 of 6 - The service provider billed and received pavment for ineligible internal 
connections eauipment. 

In FY 1998, the service provider billed and was paid for ineligible memory upgrades for 
30 personal computers (PCs) used as end user workstations, having a pre-discount price 
of $4,380, or $3,942 after the 90% discount. Although, this product was denied as a 
result of the Program Integrity Assurance (PIA) review, it was inadvertently approved in 
error by SLD in the total commitment amount. Connect 2 filed Form 474 (Service 
Provider Invoice Form), for the entire committed amount of $53,649 for FRN (Funding 
Request Number) 106514 and was reimbursed by SLD on October 28, 1999. Because the 
amounts invoiced on the FCC Form 474 were submitted as line items in the aggregate by 
funding request numbers (FRNs) without any breakdowns by item and unitlprice, SLD 
had no knowledge that charges for ineligible items were included in the billing and 
approved the disbursement to the extent the E-rate program funds requested did not 
exceed the approved committed FRN amounts. Further, AES representatives informed us 
that, to the best of their knowledge, Connect 2 did not provide any memory upgrades to 
their PCs. The error of funding and paying for these ineligible items was confirmed by 
USAC staff. 

The FCC in CC Docket 96-45 provides that eligibility of a productlservice is not solely 
dependent on the item itself, but also on the use for which is intended. Accordingly an 
improvement to an eligible service or system is eligible and an improvement to an 
ineligible service or system is ineligible. The Schools and Libraries Eligible Services List 
effective for FY 1998 (dated March 27, 1998) allowed under CC Docket 96-45 states that 
memory upgrades to computers that act as servers, routers and hubs are eligible but not 
eligible in end user workstations (PCs) for discount under the E-rate program. We 
recommend that $3,942 which was paid for ineligible products be recovered. 

Finding 5 of 6 - No documentation to suuuort a comuetitive bidding process. 

For FY 1998 through 2001, AES contracted with Connect 2 for internal connections and 
Internet access. Based on interviews of personnel at AES and review of contract 
proposals on file, we conclude that AES had not participated in any competitive bidding 
process as required under Section 54.504(a) and Section 54.5 11, (a) of Commission 

6 



Rules. AES’ selection process did not include any compekifivebidding technlqm 01 
costhenefit analysis with cost being the major selection factor. In response to SLD’s 
inquiry during a selective review for FY 2001, AES indicated Connect 2 was selected 
because their pricing was competitive with “all the research” AES had done and “after 
much legwork.” For FY 1998, the AES’ representative claimed that several vendors 
telephoned the school. However, no substantive documentation was provided other than 
a blank form from another service provider. 

Title 47 CFR 54.504, Requests for Service (a) competitive bidding requirement, provides 
that all eligible schools, libraries and consortia including those entities shall participate in 
a competitive bidding process, pursuant to the requirement established in this subpart, but 
this requirement will not preempt state or local competitive bidding requirements. 
Section 54.51 1, Ordering Service, (a) Selecting a provider of eligible services, provides 
that in selecting a provider of eligible services, schools, libraries and consortia including 
any of those entities shall carehlly consider all bids submitted and may consider relevant 
factors other than the pre-discounted prices submitted by providers. AES has not able to 
provide documents that would support the soundness of their management of the E-rate 
contracting process or compliance with Title 47 CFR 54.504 and 5 11. 

Finding 6 of 6 - AES was unable to Drovide su~oort for the calculation of the E-rate 
program discount. 

AES was unable to provide documentation required under the National School Lunch 
Program (NSLP) that was used to support the 90% E-rate program discount percentage 
reflected on Bock 3 or 4 (depending on the funding year) of the FCC Form 471 (Services 
Ordered and Certification Form) approved for FY 1998 through FY 2001. AES 
participates in the NSLP as a “Provision 2 school” under the oversight of the New York 
State Education Department Child Nutrition Program Administrator (NYS-ED-CNPA). 
This department administers reimbursements of funds under the USDA (the Agriculture 
Department) NSLP. Under Provision 2, schools that can support sustained financial 
hardship on the part of its students are allowed obtain NSLP reimbursement with reduced 
recordkeeping requirements. Documentation to support a school’s participation level is 
gathered in applicable “base years”, and for subsequent periods (three years and two 
additional years if certain criteria are met) the participation level for the base year is used 
to determine NSLP reimbursement. The school is required to maintain all supporting 
documentation for the base years and records on free or reduced school lunch 
participation for the years covered by the base year. 

AES’ base years applicable to the E-rate program for FY1998 through 2001 (1/198 to 
6/30/02) were the 199411995 base year and the 1999/2000 base year. AES provided 
information to support the fredreduced school lunches during the funding years under 
audit, but the school was unable to provide any support for either of the applicable base 
years. The NYS-ED-CNPA provided us with representations that they reviewed AES’ 
Provision 2 status in base year 1999/2000 and found the status to be adequately 
supported, but they had no record of a review for the base year 1994/1995. 

7 



1 ReDort 0 n Audit of the E-& P W  S&d . .  

The FCC in the Universal Service Order CC (Common Carrier) Docket 96-45 (FCC 97- 
157- paragraph. 509) stated that the national school lunch program (NSLP) based on 
family income is a more accurate measure of a school’s level of need than a model that 
considers general community income. The primary measure for determining E-rate 
program discounts is the percentage of students eligible for free and reduced lunches 
under the NSLP, calculated by individual school. Students from family units whose 
income is at or below 185% of the federal poverty guideline are eligible for the NSLP. As 
part of the certification on the FCC Form 471 (Services Ordered and Certification Form) 
and other forms, schools and libraries are put notice that may be audited and commit to 
retain for five years any and all worksheets and other records used to fill the application 
for E-rate program funds. 

AES did not maintain supporting documentation required by the NSLP and used to support the 
90% discount percentage used in the F Y s  1998 through 2001 E-rate applications. This is 
particularly unacceptable given the reduced recordkeeping requirements they were subject to. 
However, we were able to review other documentation that was satisfactory to support the 90% 
discount percentage. As a result, we make no recommendations for funding recoveries related 
to this finding. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Recommendation 1 of 3 -We recommend that the Wireline Competition Bureau direct 
the Universal Service Administrative Company to recover the amount of $129,003 
disbursed on behalf of A E S  in funding year 1999. 

Recommendation 2 of 3 - We recommend that the Wireline Competition Bureau take 
steps to ensure that funding requests are adequately reviewed in accordance with existing 
program rules and implementing procedures to ensure that funding requests associated 
with these areas of noncompliance with program rules and regulations are not approved. 

Recommendation 3 of 3 - We recommend that the Wireline Competition Bureau review 
those program rules and implementing procedures governing the areas of noncompliance 
cited in this report to ensure that those program rules and implementing procedures are 
adequate to protect the interests of the fund. 

OTHER MATTERS 

We note the following concerns that do not meet the level of materiality and/or regulatory 
noncompliance to be considered audit findings, but are nonetheless issues we believe 
should be addressed in future applications for this beneficiary and in future programmatic 
improvements. 

1. The system we observed at AES appeared to be ineffectively utilized. 

For FYs 1998 through 2000, AES obtained numerous hub and switch equipment and nine 
servers. Six of the nine servers, ranging in price from $18,000 to $23,000, were high end 

8 



r t of the E-rate -tam School . .  

in terms of capacity and functionality. It should be noted that the internal connections 
service provider had provided similar configuration at other non-public schools like AES 
in a fashion that indicated a “one-size-fits-all” approach, rather than being tailored to the 
needs and abilities of AES for effective utilization. 

We observed little information technology sophistication or computer expertise at AES, 
and noted a low degree of computer usage capability or technical background in both the 
teaching and administrative staff. AES was unable to provide any evidence as to the type 
and hours of training that AES staff received on how to utilize E-rate program services 
and products to improve education services. Additionally, AES did not provide any 
monitoring reports for evaluating students and teachers performances as committed in the 
AES’ Technology Plan in connection with E-rate program over the last four years. Since 
AES was unable to provide any substantive evidence regarding its utilization of E-rate 
program services and products, we concluded that the internal connections equipment as 
installed appeared excessive and not commensurate with benefits derived by AES 
students. 

2. AES’s technology plan for FY 2001 was out of date and possibly expired. 

The technology plan for AES was approved on April 22, 1998. This technology plan was 
used as the basis for all funding years under audit, through the period ended June 30, 
2002. USAC implementing procedures stipulate that technology plans should not cover a 
period of more than three years. While the word “should” in USAC’s procedures implies 
that a technology plan could conceivably cover a period of longer than three years, we 
believe the audit findings and the issue of utilization described above would indicate that 
AES’s technology plan was, at best, out of date and possibly expired and inapplicable. 



FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS 
COMMlSSION 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

Rcport on Audit of the E-rate Program at 
Annunciation Elementary School 

Report No. 02-AUD-02-04-021 

APPENDIX - Management Response 



UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 

DATE: August 1 2 ,  2004 

TO: Inspector General 

FROM: Managing Director 

SUBJECT Draft Report on Audit of E-Rate Program at Annunciation Elementary School 

Attached is the Wireline Competition Bureau's response to the draft repurr on the audit of the 
e-rate program at Annunciation Elementary School. We had asked the Bureau to submit Its 
response to you thrwgh the Office of Managing Director. If you have any questions or 
concerns please contact Jerry Cowden. Thank you. 

Attachment 



Wireline Competition Bureau 

M E M O R A N D U M  

DATE: August 11,2004 

TO: Walker Feaster, 
Chief, Office of Inspector General 

Acting Chief, Wirefin petition Bureau 

Draft Report on Audit of the E-rate Program at Annunciation Elementary School 
(AES) 

FROM: Jeffrey J. Carlisle 

SUBJECT: 

Attached please find WCB's response to the OIG's draft audit report on Annuciation Elementary 
School (AES). 

For future OIG audit reports, WCB believes that additional supporting information would 
facilirate its review of the recommended recovery amounts and help ensure agreement on the 
report's recommendations. Additional information could also be helpful in tracking recovery jn 
the audit follow-up phase. WCB is available to work with the OIG to develop a standardized 
schedule, ap@ndix, or other reponing mechanism that contains all appropriate irifbrmalion 
needed to facilitate WCB's review. 



Annunciation Elementory School 

Recommendntion I of 3: WCB should “direct USAC to recover the amounl of $137,319 
disbursed on hehalf of AES in funding year 1999.” 

Wireline Cornperition Bureuu Response: Do Not Concur 

Explanation: WCB agrees that funds should be recovered for Findings # I  through #4, but 
believes the recovery amount should be limited to $129,003, ie.. iecovery of $19,828 for 
Funding Year 1998 and recovery of $109,175 for Funding Year 1999. WCB reduced the amount 
of recovery by $8.3 16 because that amount was already included in both Findings # I  and #2 and 
should not be recovered twice. Specifically, the audit record demonstrates that the $8,316 
portion of Finding #2 related to Internet access is a subset of the funds for which recovery is 
recommended as a result of Finding # I .  

WCB believes amounts should be recovered for Funding Years 1998 and 1999 instead of 
Funding Year 1999 alone, as noted in Recommendation #l. In addition, WCB believes the 
amounts recommended for recovery should be properly segregated among the correct funding 
years in order to enable USAC to keep track of the monies. Segregating recommended recovery 
by funding year would require approximately $1 1.388 for Finding #2 and all wornmended 
recovery amounts for Findings #3 and #4 to be accounted for as recommended recovery amounts 
for Funding Year 1998; the remainder would be accounted for as recommended recovery 
mounts for Funding Year 1999. 

Recommendation 2 of 3: WCB should “take steps to ensure that funding requests are adequately 
reviewed in accordance with existing program rules and implementing procedures to ensure that 
funding requests associated with these areas of noncompliance with program rules and 
regulations a e  not approved.” 

Wireline Cornperition Bureau Response: 

Explanarion: WCB agrees that we should take steps to ensure that funding requests are 
adequately reviewed in accordance with Commission rules and USAC procedures. We will 
continue to assess the program and work with USAC to determine whether additional procedures 
are warranted to address the issues identified in the report. In addition, WCB will revise the 
annual independent audit required by Part 54 of the Commission’s rules to ensure greater 
oversight on USAC‘s review of funding requests. 



April 2003, thecommission sought further comment on additional issues relating to E-rate. In 
December 2003, the Commission adopted an Order that adopted additional measures to limit 
fraud, waste, and abuse and sought comment on other issues relating to E-rate. Finally, in 
August 2004, the Commission adopted the Fiph Repon and Order, which implemented 
additional measures to limit waste, fraud and abuse (e.&, strengthened technology plan rules, 
documentation requirements, and certification requirements). WCB expects that the measures 
adopted in the Fifrh Repon and Order will specifically address certain findings raised in this 
audit. The text of this order is pending release at this time. 

WCB is considering the other aspects of the findings as part of our ongoing efforts to improve 
the Commission’s oversight over the E-rate program and reduce the occurrences of wa~te, fraud 
and abuse. WCB is committed to addressing other issues that we previously sought comment on 
to strengthen the oversight of the E-rate program to combat waste, fraud and abuse. 

Recommendation 3 of3. WCB should “review those program rules and implementing 
procedures governing the area of noncompliance cited to in this report to ensure rhat those 
program d e s  and implementing pmedures are adequate to protect the interests of the fund.” 

Wireline Competition Bureau Response: m r  

E x o l a t ~ ~ t ~ n :  WCB a m e s  that we should review the existing program rules and implementing 
I - -  - 

procedures governing the areas of noncompliance to ensure that program rules and implemenhg 
orocedures are adeauate to Motect the interests of the fund. Based on our assessment, WCB has 
kcommended that ;he Commission adopt additional measures to safeguard the program against 
waste, fraud, and abuse. and WCB will continue to develop such recommendations in the future. 

In January 2002, based on WCB’s recommendation, the Commission initiated a rulemaking to 
consider, among other things, measures to limit fraud, waste and abuse in  the E-rate program. In 

3 

NON-PUBLIC INFORMATION - FOR INTERNAL FCC USE ONLY 

3 

NON-PUBLIC INFORMATION - FOR INTERNAL FCC USE ONLY 



EXHIBIT 3 



Universal Service Administrative Company 
Schools & Libraries Division 

Demand Payment Letter 
Funding Year 1998: 1/01/1998 - 6/30/1979 

May 24,2005 

John Angelides 
Connect2 Internet Networks Inc 
26 Bay Street 
Staten Island, NY 10301 2145 

Re: SPIN: 143007419 
Form 471 Application Number: 105155 
Funding Year: 1998 
FCC Registration Number: 
Applicant Name: ANNUNCIATION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
Billed Entity Number: 10089 
Applicant Contact Person: JOE3 DOTSON ” 

You were recently sent a. Notification.of 1mproperly.Disbursed Letter informing you of the need 
to recover fimds from you for the Funding Request Number(s) (FRNs) listed on the Funding 
Disbursement Report ofthat letter. A copy of that Report is also attached to this letter. 
Immediately preceding the Report is a guide that defines each h e  of the Report. 

The balance of this debt is due within 30 days from the date of this letter. Failure to pay the 
debt within 30 days fimi the date of this letter could result in interest, late payment fees, 
administrative charges and implementation of the “Red Light Rule.” Please see the 
“Informational Notice to All Universal Service Fund Contributors, Beneficiaries, and Service 
Providers” at http://www.universalservice,or~new/2004.asp#083 104 for more information 
regarding the consequences of not paying the debt in a timely manner. 

If the Schools and Libraries Division (SLD) has determined that both the applicant and the 
service provider are responsible for a program rule violatioq then, pursuant to the Order on 
Reconsideration and Fourth Report and Order (FCC 04-181), the SLD will seek recovery of the 
improperly disbursed amount from BOTH parties and will continue to seek recovery until either 
or both parties have fully paid the debt. If the SLD has determined that both the applicant and 
the service provider are responsible for a program rule violation, this was indicated in the 
Disbursed Funds Recovery Ekplanation on the Funding Disbursement Report. 

If the SLD is attempting to collect all or part ofthe debt from both the applicant and the service 
provider, then you should work with the applicant to determine who will be repaying the debt 
to avoid duplicate payment. Please note, however, that the debt is the responsibility of both the 
applicant and service provider. Therefore, you are responsible for ensuring that 

; 



3 
the debt is paid in a timely manner. 

Please remit payment for the 111 “Funds to be Recovered liom Service Provide? amount shown 
inthe kepoa. TO ensure that your paymeut is propedy edited, please include a copy of the 
Company (USAC). 

If sending payment by U. S. Postal Service or major courier service (e.g. Airborne, Federal 
Express, and UPS) please send check payments to: 

Report with your check. Make your check payable to the Universal Service Administrative 

Universal Service Administrative Company 
1259 Paysphere Circle 
Chicago, LL 60674 

If you are located in the Chicago area and use a local messenger rather than a major courier 
service, please address and deliver the package to: 

Universal Service Administrative Company 
Lockbox 1259 
540 West Madison 4th Floor 
Chicago, I1 60661 

Local messenger service should deliver to the Lockbox Receiving Wlndow at the above address 

Payment i s  due within 30 days’from the date of this letter. 

Complete program information is posted to the SLD section of the USAC web site at 
www.sI.universalservice.org. You may also contact the SLD Technical Client Service Bureau 
by email using the “Submit a Question” link on the SLD web site, by fax at 1-888-276-8736 or 
by phone at 1-888-203-8100. 

Universal Services Administrative Company 
Schools and Libraries Division 

cc: JOEIN DOTSON 
ANNUNCIATION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

http://www.sI.universalservice.org


adjustment was made. 

A GUDE 'TO THE F W M G  DISBURSEMENT REPORT 

Attached to this letter will be a report for each h d i n g  request fiom the application cited at 
the top of this letter for which aRecovery of Improperly Disbursed Funds is required. We 
are providing the following defintions. 

FUNDING REQUEST NUMBER (FRN): A Funding Request Number is assigned by the 
SLD to each individual request in a Form 471 once an application has been processed. This 
number is used to report to applicants and service providers the status of individual discount 
fundiug requests submitted on a Form 471. 

CONTRACT NUMBElI: The number of the contract between the applicant and the senice 
provider. This will be present only if a contraa number was provided on the Form 47 1. 

SERVICES ORDERED: The type of service ordered by the applicant, as shown on 
Form 471. 

BLLING ACCOUNT NUMBER: The account number that you established with the 
applicant for billing purposes. This will be present only i f a  Billlng Account Number was 
provided on the Form 471, 

FWNDLNG COMMITMENT: This represents the amount of h d i n g  that SLD had reserved 
to reimburse for the approved discounts for.tbis service for this funding year. 

FUNDS DISBURSED TO DATE: This represents the total funds that have been paid to you 
for this FRN as ofthe date of this letter. 

FUNDS TO BE RECOVERED FROM SERVICE PROVIDER: This represents the amount 
of Improperly Funds Disbursed to Date for which the service provider has been determined to 
be primady responsible. These improperly disbursed funds will have to be recovered from 
YOU, the service provider. 

DISBURSED FUNDS RECOVERY EXPLANATION: This entry provides the reason the 



Funding Disbursement Report 
Form 471 Application Number: 105155 

Funding Request Number: 

Services Ordered: 
Billing Account Number: 

Funds Disbursed to Date: 

Contract Number: 

Funding Commitment: 

1 0603 6 

DEDICATED SERVICES 
C 

$17,082.00 
$11,388.00 

Funds to be Recovered from Service Provider: $ 1  1,388.00 
Disburscd Funds Recovery Explanation: 

After a thorough investigation, it has been determined that $1 1,388.00 was improperly 
disbursed for this funding request. During the course of an audit it was determined that funds 
were disbursed for products and/or services that were not delivered. Using the local exchange 
company telephone bills, it was found that the service provider began providmg T- 1 internet 
access to the applicant on January 5,2000. However, the service provider billed and was 
reimbursed for T-1 service for Funding Year1998. FCC rules authorize USAC to disburse 
funds to service providers for providing supported services to eligible entities. These rules are 
violated ifthe service provider receives payment for services and/or products that it did not 
deliver to the eligible entity. Since the services were invoiced via a SPI, this violation was 
caused by an act or omission ofthe service provider because tbe service provider is responsible 
for ensuring that it only receives support for services and/or products that it actually provides 
to its customers. Accordingly, the SLD will seek recovery of the $1 1,388.00 of improperly 
disbursed funds from the service.provider. 



Universal Service Administrative Company 
Schools & Libraries Division 

Demand Payment Lettv 
Funding Year 1998: 1/01/1998 - 6/30/1999 

May 24,2005 

John Angelides 
Connect2 Internet Networks Inc. 
26 Bay Street 
Staten Island, NY 10301 2145 

Re: SPIN: 143001419 
Form 471 Application Number: 105155 

Funding Year: 1998 
FCC Registration Number: 
Applicant Name: ANNUNCIATION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
Billed Entitp Numher: 10089 
Applicant Contact Person: JOHN DOTSON 

You were recently sent a Notification of Improperly Disbursed Letter informing you of the need 
to recover fimds from you for the Funding Request Number(s) (FRNs) listed on the Funding 
Disbursement Repon of that letter. A copy of that Report i s  also attached to this letter. 
Immediately preceding the Report is a guide that defines each line of the Report. 

The balance of this debt is due within 30 days from the date of this letter. Failure to pay the 
debt within 30 days from the date of this lerter codd result in interest, late payment fees, 
administrative charges and implementationofthe “Red Light Rule.” Please see the 
“Informational Notice to All Universal Service Fund Contributors, Beneficiaries, and Service 
Providers” at http://www.universalsenrice.org/new/2004.asp#083 104 for more information 
regarding the consequences of not paying the debt in a timely manner. 

Iffthe Schools and Libraries Division (SLD) has determined that both the applicant and the 
service provider are responsible for a program rule violation, then, pursuant to the Order on 
Reconsideration and Fourth Report and Order (FCC 04-181), the SLD will seek recovery of the 
improperly disbursed amount from BOTH parties and will continue to seek recovery until either 
or both parties have fully paid the debt. Ifthe SLD has determined that both the applicant and 
the service provider are responsible for a program rule violation, this was indicated in the 
Disbursed Funds Recovery Explanation on the Funding Disbursement Report. 

If the SLD is attempting to collect all or part of the debt from both the applicant and the service 
provider, then you should work with the applicant to determine who will be repaying the debt 
to avoid duplicate payment. Please note, however, that the debt is the responsibility o f  both the 
applicant and service provider. Therefore, you are responsible for ensuring that 

http://www.universalsenrice.org/new/2004.asp#083


~ 

AN”C1ATION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

Please remit payment for the 17.111 “Funds to be Recovered from Service Provider” mount shown 
in tbe Report. To ensure that your payment is properly medited, please include a copy of the 
Repon with y o u  check. Make YOUT check payabye to tneUriversd\ S&ce Ahrrinktrat\ve 
company (USAC). 

If sending payment by U. S. Postal Service or major courier service (e.g. Airborne, Federal 
Express, and UPS) please send check payments to: 

Universal Service Administrative Company 
1259 Paysphere Circle 
Chicago, IL 60674 

If you are located in the Chicago area and use a local messenger rather than a major courier 
sewice, please address and deliver the package to: 

Universal Service Administrative Company 
Lockbox 1259 
540 West Madison 4th Floor 
Chcago, 11 6066 1 

Local messenger service should deliver to the Lockbox Receiving Window at the above address. 

Payment is due within 30 days from the date ofthis letter. 

Complete program information is posted to the SLD section ofthe USAC web site at 
www,sl.universalscrvice.org. You may also contact the SLD Tecbnical Client Senice Bureau 
by e-mail using the “Submit a Question” link on the SLD web site, by fau at 1-888-276-8736 or 
by phone at 1-888-203-8100. 

Universal Senices Administrative Company 
Schools and Libraries Division 

cc: JOHN DOTSON 

http://www,sl.universalscrvice.org


4 
A GUIDE TO THE FUNDING DISBURSEMENT REPORT 

Attached to this letter will be a report for each b d i n g  request fiom the application cited at 
h e  top ofthis letter for which a Recovery of Improperly Disbursed Funds is required. we 
are providing the following definitions. 

FUNDING REQUEST NUMBER (FRN): A Funding Request Number is assigned by the 
SLD to each individual request in a Form 471 once an application has been processed. This 
number is used to report to applicants and service providers the status of individual discount 
funding requests submitted on a Form 471. 

CONTRACT NUMBER: The number of the contract between the applicant and the service 
provider. This will be present only if a contract number was provided on the Form 471. 

SERVICES ORDERED: The type of service ordered by the applicant, a shown on 
Form 471, 

BTLLWG ACCOUNT " B E R :  The account number that you established with the 
applicant for billing purposes. This will be present only if a Billing Account Number was 
provided on the Form 471 

FUNDING COMMITMENT: This represents the amount ofhndmg that SLD had reserved 
to reimburse for the approved discounts for this service for th is  funding year. 

FUNDS DISBURSED TO DATE: This represepts the total funds that have been paid to you. 
for this FRN as of the date of this letter. 

FUNDS TO BE RECOVERED FROM SERVICE PROVIDER This represents the amount 
of Improperly Funds Disbursed to Date for which the service provider has been determined to 
be primarily responsible. These improperly disbursed funds will have to be recovered from 
you, the service provider. 

DISBURSED FUNDS RECOVERY EXPLANATION: This entq  provides the reason the 



Funding Disbursement Report 
Form 471 Application Number: 105155 

Funding Request Number: 106514 
Conuact Number: 
Services Ordered: 
Billing Account Number: 
Funding Commitment: 

C 
l"ERNAL CONNECTIONS 

$53,649.00 
Funds Disbursed to Date: $53,649.00 
Funds to be Recovered from Service Provider: $8,440.00 
Disbursed Funds Recovery Explanation: 
After a thorough investigation, it has been determined that %8,440.00 was improperly disbursed 
for this fundug request. During the course of an audit it was determined that funds were 
disbursed for products andor services that were not approved on the Form 471. In 1998,21 
hubs were listed on the attachment to Item 17 of the approved Form 471. The auditors were 
only able to locate 19 of these hubs (18 of these hubs were retired fiom use and inventoried as 
spares/obsolete) resulting in two missing units. The pre-discount cost of the two ~nissing hubs 
is Q598.00 ($799.00*2). Ofthese, 17 units were 8 port hubs instead ofthe more robust 12 
port hubs that were on the approved Form 471. The price difference between the % port hubs 
and the 12 port hubs is $200.00 per hub. Therefore, the price difference for the 17 units is 
$3,400.00 (17 * $200.00). Additionally, funds were disbursed for ineligible memory upgrades 
to 30 end user workstations. The pre-discount value of the memory upgrades was $4,380.00. 
FCC d e s  require that applicants indicate on the Form 471 and item 21 (Item 17 on the 
Funding Year 1998 Form 471) attachments the services and/or equipment for which they %e 
seeking funding so that USAC can determine whether the services and/or equipment are 
eligible for funding. Since the services were invoiced via a SPI, this violation was caused by an 
act or omission of the service provider because the service provider is responsible for ensuring 
that it provides and invoices SLD for only the products and/or services equipment that SLD 
approved. On the SPAC Form at Block 2 Item 10, the authorized person cerufies on behalf of 
the service provider that the Service Provider Invoice Forms that are submitted by this service 
provider contain requests for universal service support for senices which have been billed to 
the service provider's customers on behalfofschools, librarieq and consortia ofthose entities: 
as deemed eligible for universal service support by the fimd adninistrator. Accordingly, the 
SLD will seek recovery of the $8,440.00 ((%1,598.00+$3,400.00+$4,380.00)* applicant's 90 
percent dmount rate) of improperly disbursed funds from the service provider. 

~ 



EXHIBIT 4 


